

No. SC91125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KANSAS CITY PREMIER APARTMENTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PLATTE COUNTY
The Honorable Abe Shafer, Judge

**BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER A. KOSTER, Attorney General
Edwin R. Frownfelter
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 59477
615 East 13th St., Suite 401
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone (816) 889-5019
Facsimile No. (816) 889-5006
Email: edwin.frownfelter@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Nature of KCPA Business 1

 B. MREC Regulation of Real Estate Profession 3

 C. MREC Action on KCPA Complaint..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 Standard of Review 6

 I. KCPA is not exempt from the requirements of Chapter 339, RSMo, as it is not engaged in property management. [Responds to Appellant’s Point I]..... 8

 II. The real estate licensing provisions of Chapter 339 do not violate Appellant’s free speech rights. [Responds to Appellant’s Points II and III] 16

 A. Professional licensing statutes address conduct, not speech. [Responds to Appellant’s Point III-B]. 16

 B. To the extent the challenged provisions restrict KCPA’s commercial speech rights, the proper level of scrutiny is the intermediate scrutiny test of *Central Hudson*. [Responds to Appellant’s Point III-C]..... 24

 C. The licensing provisions of Chapter 339 do not violate KCPA’s rights under the *Central Hudson* test. [Responds to Appellant’s Point III-C]..... 26

 D. The licensing provisions of Chapter 339 do not allow government to pick and choose speakers, as the class of persons licensed to practice real estate brokerage is self-selected by the members of the class according to objective, published standards. [Responds to Appellant’s Point II-B] 34

| | |
|--|----|
| E. KCPA’s business is not limited to communication of “truthful, harmless information.” [Responds to Appellant’s Point III-A] | 37 |
| F. The First Amendment does not create a right of prospective customers to receive professional services from unlicensed persons. [Responds to Appellant’s Point II-A] | 42 |
| III. Article I, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution does not establish a different level of protection for speech than the First Amendment to the United States Constitution. [Responds to Appellant’s Point III-D] | 45 |
| IV. The definition of the practice of real estate under Section 339.010.1, RSMo, subject to the exceptions in Section 339.010.7, is not a special law and does not violate KCPA’s equal protection rights. [Responds to Appellant’s Point IV]..... | 50 |
| V. The definitions of the practice of real estate under Section 339.010.1, RSMo, are not so vague as to implicate due process rights. [Responds to Appellant’s Point V] | 58 |
| CONCLUSION | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Accountant's Soc. of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (C.A.4, 1988)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Alderson v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. banc, 2009) | 56 |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... | 18 |
| <i>BBC Fireworks, Inc. v. State Highway and Transp. Com'n</i> , 828 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. banc, 1992) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 24-28, 31-32 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) | 36 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) | 36 |
| <i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc, 2006) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Services, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Com'n</i> , 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc, 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Services, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Com'n</i> , 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc, 1986) | 27 |
| <i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc, 2009) | 50 |
| <i>Ex parte Harrison</i> , 212 Mo. 88, 110 S.W. 709 (1908) | 47, 48 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | 51, 52, 53 |
| <i>F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. banc, 2010) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 18 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Edwards</i> , 276 S.W.2d 611 (Mo.App. 1955) | 8, 31, 32 |
| <i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) | 46 |
| <i>Hughes v. Kansas City Motion Picture Machine Operators, Local No. 170</i> , 282 Mo. 304, 221 S.W. 95 (Mo. banc, 1920) | 46 |
| <i>Jones v. Director of Revenue</i> , 832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc, 1992) | 60 |
| <i>Lawline v. American Bar Ass'n</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (C.A.7, 1992) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Locke v. Shore</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 692238 (C.A.11, 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc, 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Marx & Haas Jeans Clothing Co. v. Watson</i> , 168 Mo. 133, 67 S.W. 391 (1902) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Miller Nationwide Real Estate Corp. v. Sikeston Motel Corp.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 173 Mo. 1967) | 8, 32 |
| <i>Missouri Libertarian Party v. Conger</i> , 88 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. banc, 2002) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Murphy v. Caron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) | 6 |
| <i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (C.A.9, 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) | 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 41 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc, 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Prokopf v. Whaley</i> , 592 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. banc, 1980) | 59 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc, 2006) | 6 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Schoene v. Hickam</i> , 397 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc, 1966)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Duggar</i> , 806 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc, 1991) | 59 |
| <i>State v. Entertainment Ventures I, Inc.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc, 2001)..... | 58-59 |
| <i>State v. Roberts</i> , 779 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. banc, 1989) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Shaw</i> , 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 422 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. banc, 1967) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 473 S.W.2d 382 (Mo.1971)..... | 59 |
| <i>Suffian v. Usher</i> , 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000) | 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>Underhill Associates, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 674 F.2d 293 (C.A.4, 1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 17-18, 24, 36, 43, 44 |
| <i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... | 52 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution | 50 |
| Article I, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution | 45-49 |
| Article III, Section 40(30) of the Missouri Constitution | 55, 57 |
| Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution..... | 6 |
| First Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 16- 22, 24-26, 34, 42, 45-47 |
| Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 20, 50, 51 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| Section 130.032.4, RSMo 2000..... | 48 |
| Section 226.520, RSMo 1986..... | 47 |
| Section 339.010.1, RSMo..... | 9, 10, 12, 14, 27, 33, 49, 50, 57-59 |
| Section 339.010.7, RSMo..... | 10, 12, 14, 15, 50, 52, 54, 55, 57 |
| Section 339.020, RSMo..... | 27, 33, 45, 57 |
| Section 339.040.1, RSMo..... | 29 |
| Section 339.040.8, RSMo..... | 30 |
| Section 339.080, RSMo..... | 35 |
| Section 339.100.2, RSMo..... | 27, 30, 35, 42 |
| Section 339.160, RSMo..... | 31 |
| Section 621.045, RSMo..... | 35 |
| Title XXII, Occupations and Professions, RSMo | 28 |

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 20 CSR 2250-10.100 | 30 |
| 20 CSR 2250-3.010(4)(A)..... | 29 |
| 20 CSR 2250-3.010(5)(A)..... | 30 |
| 20 CSR 2250-8.010 | 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Black's Law Dictionary, Fourth Edition | 11, 55 |
| Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Edition (2003)..... | 11, 59, 60 |
